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BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

Building Code 2017 OBC (2015 IBC)
Plumbing Code 2017 OPC (2015 IPC)
Mechanical Code 2017 OMC (2015 IMC)

Electrical Code 2017 NFPA 70 NEC

Fire Code 2017 OFC (2009 IFC)
Accessibility Code 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1/Chap. 11; 2017 OBC
Energy Code ASHRAE 90.1-2010

Fuel Gas Code 2015 1CC

Automatic Sprinkler Code 2016 NFPA 13

Fire Alarm & Signaling Code 2016 NFPA 72

Use Group Public Library A-3 Assembly

Construction Type B

Height and Area Limitations
Allowable Building Height Above Grade 55'/ 2 stories
Allowable Building Area per Story 9,500 SF
Frontage Increase 7,125 SF
Automatic Sprinkler System Increase 0 SF
Total Allowable Building Area 16,625 SF

Building Height and Area Information
Building Height Above Grade 42 Ft

Building Area
Lower Lewel Building Area, Unaltered 7,447 SF
Main Level, Unaltered 7,364 SF
Total Building Area 14,811 SF

Stair Replacement Area 260 SF

Mezzanine Area
West Wing Mezzanine Open room or space 1,950 SF
1/3 allowable area 650 SF

Mezzanine aggregate floor area, Unaltered 650 SF

East Wing Mezzanine Open room or space 1,875 SF
1/3 allowable area 625 SF

Mezzanine aggregate floor area, Unaltered 625 SF

Total Mezzanine 1,275 SF

PROJECT NARRATIVE

1. THIS FACILITY HAS BEEN AN EXISTING LEGAL A3 (LIBRARY) USE FOR AT LEAST THE PAST 2
YEARS WITHOUT ORDERS; NO CHANGE OF USE IS PROPOSED

2. EXISTING BUILDING IS NOT FULLY SPRINKLERED (USE A3)
2.1.  FIRE AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 12,000 SF
2.2.  FIRE AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 300 OCCUPANTS
2.3.  FIRE AREA IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOOR OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE

3. EXISTING BUILDING SHALL MAINTAIN A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT

4. SCOPE OF IMPROVEMENT INCLUDES:
4.1, THE PREPARATION AND RESURFACING OF APPROX. 106 SF OF PORCH CONCRETE.
4.2.  THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF APPROX. 260 SF OF ENTRANCE STAIRS AND RAILING
SYSTEM. STAIRS SHALL BE REPLACED OVER EXISTING FOUNDATION SYSTEM.
4.3.  THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF APPROX. 461 SF OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

MEZZANINE NOTES

1. THE AGGREGATE AREA OF EACH MEZZANINE DOES NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF THE FLOOR
AREA OF THAT ROOM OR SPACE IN WHICH THEY ARE BOTH LOCATED

2. THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH MEZZANINE DOES NOT EXCEED 10

3. THE CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE AND BELOW THE MEZZANINE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION IS NOT LESS
THAN 7'-0"

4. A SINGLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 1015.1

5. EACH MEZZANINE IS OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED TO THE ROOM IN WHICH EACH IS LOCATED,
EXCEPT WALLS OR RAILINGS THAT ARE NOT MORE THAN 42" HIGH

6. THE AREA OF THE MEZZANINE IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE FLOOR AREA OF THE OPEN ROOM OR
SPACE

MEANS OF EGRESS

1. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CPET):
75" WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM (OBC TABLE 1006.2.1).

2. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (EATD):
200" WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM (OBC TABLE 1017.2).

3. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE DEAD-END CORRIDOR LENGTH: 20’ (OBC 1020.4).

4. CORRIDOR FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING:
1—-HR WITHOUT SPRINKLER (OBC TABLE 1020.1).

5. MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH:
44 INCHES (OBC TABLE 1020.2).

6. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY:
1—HR CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES (OBC 1023.2).

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

NOMINAL EXIT CAPACITY OF EACH STAR.
0.3 INCHES PER OCCUPANT (OBC 1005.3.1)
NOMINAL EXIT CAPACITY OF EACH DOOR OR PAIR OF DOORS.
0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT (OBC 1005.3.2)
1 1
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

] 1. DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ARE COMPILED FROM RECORD E
1/2" JOINT FILLER W/ JOINT SEALER DRAWINGS AND PHOTOS, THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO WARRANTY TO THE ACCURACY THEREOF. N
EXISTING CONCRETE VERIFY ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND INTERFERENCES N
< 2. WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES DAMAGE TO EXISTING SURFACES OR COMPONENTS WHICH ARE TO -
REMAIN, REPAIR DAMAGE AND PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES N
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~ 1/2" JOINT FILLER’ Wé JOINT SEALER, THE CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%). S KRAIG A. BEILHARZ, LICENSE #9482
N JOINT SPACING 20°-0" 0.C. MAX. — EXPIRATION DATE: 12,/31,/2021
3 1 1 Y - /2" SMOOTH DOWEL x 12" LONG, 3. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF  INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL. )
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P ~ i — 1/8” x 1” DEEP SAW CUT CONTROL TO REMAIN; REFER TO SECTIONS INCORPORATED
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~ . : 007082 0565240 0 og-o o
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poST WTH.41" |, L& NON METALLIC NON SHRINK 17270 BRACKET WITH SADDLE, y L 1/8'=1"-0
LSS ~ GROUT INSERT INTO POST TO BACK CONTROL JOINT (C)) {4) 4" CONCRETE WALK WITH #3 BARS AT 18" 0.C. EACH WAY OVER 4" MINIMUM COMPACTED Q
SIDE, WELD, PAINT TO MATCH FILL, SEE DETAIL 7/A-2 S gy S gy S
RAILING 0 4 g8’ 12’
(5) BASE BID: 1 GALVANIZED STEEL HANDRAIL, SEE DETAIL 4/A—2, PAINT 0
/10 POST MOUNTING DETAIL / 9\ POST BRACKET DETAIL /s \ STAIR TREAD DETAIL /7 WALK/SLAB DETAIL (6) BASE BID: GALVANIZED STEEL GUARD RAILING WITH HANDRAIL, SEE DETAL 5/A-2, PANT — FOR SHEET SIZE 24x36
W SCALE: 1 1/2"=1"-0 W SCALE: 3"=1"-0 W SCALE: 1 1/2"=1"-0 W SCALE: NOT TO SCALE (7 REMOVE STEEL PIPE GUARD AND RAILING SYSTEM N ISSUE DATE
1 08-26-2020 FOR BID
ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE (REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL) Q
— 12'-0" 120" ALT. 1A POWDER—COATED GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE RAILING AND GUARD SYSTEM. o
0" ¢ 0" ¢ 0" 0" ¢ 0" ¢ 0" ALT. 1B STAINLESS STEEL PIPE RAILING AND GUARD SYSTEM. N
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RETURN TO POST —|
i o EXISTING PORCH TO REMAIN, °
PROTECT AND PREPARE|AS .
STEEL HANDRAIL, PAINT | NECESSARY FOR RESURFACING 1'-0 ®
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ELECTRICAL PANEL 'B' SCHEDULE (EXISTING) GENERAL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION NOTES
120/ 208 VOLTS AMPS 100 TYPE SquareD NQ442L.2C 1. EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION IS COMPILED FROM RECORD DOCUMENTS AND FIELD E
10 UTILITY CO. OBSERVATION. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS REPRESENT AN APPROXIMATE EXISTING
3 L Flush
 PRIMARY 4 ml‘:‘: E B '\:‘:,:2 139000| NEMXOLA';TS;(T; 1 . CONDITION. ALL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, ETC. MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE IDENTIFIED. N
us O Isca c FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING FOR FINAL DETERMINATION AND U
NO BREAKER NOTES DESCRIPTION KVA| A B | C [KVA DESCRIPTION NOTES BREAKER NO SCOPE OF WORK. -
. 1 20A1P Recep 0.72] 1.82 1.10 ECUH-2 15A3P 2 N
g 3 20A1P Rece 0.72 182 110 | | 4 2. DEVICES KEYNOTED SHALL BE REMOVED AND ABANDONED. REMOVAL SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT C
2 p : : : BE LIMITED TO, PLATE, BOX, DEVICE, WIRE, CONDUIT, FASTENING DEVICES, SURFACE RACEWAYS,
2 5 20A1P Recep 0.72 1.82| 1.10 | | 6 ETC.
#* 3 i 20A1P Recep 072 216 14 Lighting 20ATP 8 3. WHERE BOX OR CONDUIT IS LOCATED CONCEALED IN A WALL OR ABOVE A NON-ACCESSIBLE @
| _ . . . . pa—
N B 9 20A1P Break Rm - Refrig 072 2.07 1.35 Lighting 20A1P 10 CEILING, INSTALL A STEEL COVER PLATE OVER THE BOX AND CAP CONDUIT. M
8 11 20A1P Break Rm - Microwave 1.00 1.75| 0.75 Lighting 20A1P 12
EXISTING UTILITY = £ 13 20A1P Break Rm - Coffee ~ 0.72| 1.52 0.80 Lighting 20A1P 14 4. WHERE EXISTING DEVICES ARE REMOVED, MAINTAN CIRCUIT INTEGRTY IF REMOVED DEvice s L KRAC A BELAIRZ, LOERSE 2%924{82
%EJSN;%LFJ{I;TEERD S 15 20A1P Break Rm - Disposal  0.75 0.75 0.00 (Unidentified) 3 20A1P 16 CONNECTED TO OTHER NONREMOVED DEVICES. IF REMOVED SERVICE IS AT THE END OF A — $12/31/
17 20A1P Recep 0.72 0.72| 0.00 (Unidentified) 3 20AP 18 CIRCUIT OR ON A DEDICATED CIRCUIT, REMOVE CIRCUIT BACK TO SOURCE Y
19 20A1P Lighting 0.18| 0.33 0.15 Lights-Basement Entry 20A1P 20 _Q
21 20A1P Recep 0.72 0.72 0.00 (Unidentified) 3 20A1P 22 GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES
UTILY 23 20A1P Recep 0.72 0.87| 0.15  Lights-Attic Closet 20A1P 24 @
Sy 2o sy 0 o 010 Dksranan e an | SENEAT T e S BOE M S BT
D : .
27 20A1P Recep-Circ Desk  0.72 1.26 0.54 Recep-1st Fir E. Ofiice 20ATP 28 REPLACE ALL INOPERATIVE OR DEFECTVE BREAKERS; TIGHTEN ALL CONNECTIONS. PROVIDE NEW

MDP (EXISTING) 29  20A1P Recep-Digital Common  0.72 1.08 0.36 Recep-Closet 1st Fir 20A1P 30 BREAKERS COMPATIBLE WITH PANEL FOR ALL NEW WORK AND CIRCUITS; INCLUDING CIRCUITS

TSRO CoNSTRLCION ) 31 20A1P Recep-Digital Common 0.72| 1.26 0.54 Recep-Basement Office 20A1P 32 INDICATED TO REMAIN ENERGIZED ASSOCIATED WITH NEW WORK. BALANCE PANEL AND PROVIDE N BEILHARZ

B00A — 120,/208v--39—4W :_’: 33  20A1P Recep-Main Entry ~ 0.72 0.72 0.00 (Unidentified) 3 20A1P 34 UPDATED CIRCUIT DIRECTORY INSIDE PANEL COVER. %

65,000 AIC — R ; ARCHITECTS
= 35 20A1P Spare 0.00 0.00/ 0.00 (Unidentified) 3 20A1P 36 2. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 27 OBC, THE ) INCORPORATED
$5 37 20A1P Spare 0.00| 0.54 0.54 Recep-1st Fir E. Office 20A1P 38 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), NFPA STANDARD 70, OBC APPROVED EDITION —

282 39  40A2P 1,2 Snow Melt 2.85 5.70 2.85 Snow Melt 1 40A2P 40 X
= o 41 | | | 285 570 285 | | | 42 3. SIZE ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC TO PREVENT SUBSTANTIAL VOLTAGE N PLOT SCALE
Sa & DROP. REFER TO 310.15 AMPACITY ADJUSTMENT FACTORS AND NEC ARTICLE 210.19 FOR MIN. y s
P SUBTOTALS| 8.53{13.04]11.94 AMPACITY AND SIZE; VOLTAGE DROP SHALL NOT EXCEED 3%, VERIFY - 1/8"=1"-0
| ¢ . . TOTAL LOAD 33.51 KVA 93 AMPS Q
NOTES 4. GROUND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE NEC m ,
HP-1 EXISTING Sa 1 New Break 0 4 8 12
68 MCA 344, 148 C) 2 ew breaker 5. INSTALL RACEWAYS AND BOXES CONCEALED ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM OR EXPOSED °
= AN . S O\ 2 Removwe existing breaker and turn over to owner IN AREAS WITH PLASTER CEILING OR WITHOUT CEILINGS; FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS. . FOR SHEET SIZE 24"x36”
3 Remowe and provide blank if not energized _
- EXISTING PANEL B 6. PROVIDE OPENINGS, HOLES, CONNECTORS, ETC. AS NECESSARY TO CONNECT AND PROVIDE ISSUE DATE
(EXISTING) = 5#3, 1f8 G)  |LOVER LEVEL ACCESS FOR ELECTRICAL WORK IN PANELS, CONTROL PANELS, BOXES, ETC. N
77\ 11/4" C. 1 08-26-2020 FOR BID
[ ¢ ° 7. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND CABLE SHALL BE MINIMUM 24" BELOW GRADE. UTILIZE LONG Q
) EXISTING - SWEEP BENDS. EXTERIOR CONDUIT SHALL BE 1” MINIMUM. BELOW GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE
68 MCA 344, 148 ©) 285 (EXISTING) SCHEDULE 40 PVC U.N.O. o
L. 1i/4cC 77\
e ° ° M- 8. PITCH ENTERING/EXITING CONDUITS TOWARDS PULLBOX/HANDHOLE TO PERMIT WATER DRAINAGE N
- ST o FROM CONDUITS
(EXISTING) &% 3410, 1410 ©) 18 MCA
N 4. 9. CABLES AND INSULATED CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN UNDERGROUND RACEWAYS AND
— . . < ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LISTED AS SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS. “
v gﬁmrcs 9 = (EXSTNG) 10. SPLICES WITHIN UNDERGROUND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS.
1 1'/4“# . N\ o
- = ° —
S EXISTING PANEL A KEYNOTE I.EGEND ®
(EXISTING) 25 33, 1§68 G) | MAN LEVEL —_
TN 11747 ¢, (1) REMOVE BOX, RACEWAY, SUPPORTS, ETC. TO BUILDING INTERIOR. REMOVE CONDUCTORS TO “—
—e . . PANEL SOURCE AND ABANDON BREAKER; FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH
OTHER TRADES
68 WCh §§'f"'f§8 6) 3% (EXISTING) °  ©2020 BEILHARZ ARCHITECTS, INC
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